MONROE TOWNSHIP, MIDDLESEX COUNTY

ORDINANCE NO.: <u>O-6-2024-014</u>

ORDINANCE OF THE MONROE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL REPEALING CHAPTER 78 OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MONROE, ENTITLED "PERSONNEL POLICIES AND PROCEDURES"

WHEREAS, the Township of Monroe, County of Middlesex, State of New Jersey, is a Faulkner Act municipality pursuant to the terms of N.J.S.A. 40:69A-1, et seq.; and

WHEREAS, the Township of Monroe is organized under the Mayor/Council Plan of Government as authorized by the Faulkner Act pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:69A-31 et seq.; and

WHEREAS, Chapter 78 Personnel Policies and Procedures of the Code of the Township of Monroe codifies certain policies, practices and procedures which are a function of the Mayor and Administration pursuant to the Faulkner Act Mayor/Council Form of Government; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor/Council Form of Government under the Faulkner Act does not contemplate that the personnel policies and procedures would be codified in the Code of the Township of Monroe but rather is a function of the Mayor and Administration; and

WHEREAS, Best Practices for the Administration of Government do not contemplate that the personnel policies and procedures be codified.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Council of the Township of Monroe, County of Middlesex, State of New Jersey, that Chapter 78 of the Code of the Township of Monroe, Middlesex County, State of New Jersey, entitled "Personnel Policies and Procedures" is hereby repealed.

SO, ORDAINED as aforesaid.

| MIRIAM COHEN, Council President | |
|---------------------------------|--|

| RECORDED VOTE – INTRODUCTION – June 26, 2024 | | | | | | |
|--|--------|--------|-----|-----|---------|--------|
| COUNCIL | MOTION | SECOND | AYE | NAY | ABSTAIN | ABSENT |
| Councilman Dipierro | | | | | | |
| Councilman Markel | | | | | | |
| Councilwoman Siegel | | | | | | |
| Council V. President Van Dzura | | | | | | |
| Council President Cohen | | | | | | |

NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that the foregoing Ordinance was introduced and passed on first reading at a meeting of the Monroe Township Council held on June 26, 2024. Said Ordinance will again be read and considered for final passage at the next scheduled meeting of the Monroe Township Council to be held on August 5, 2024 at 6:30 p.m. At said time and place all persons having an interest in the foregoing Ordinance will be granted an opportunity to be heard concerning the same prior to consideration for final passage by the Council.

| CHRISTINE ROBBINS, T | ownship Clerk |
|----------------------|---------------|

| RECORDED VOTE – SECOND READING & FINAL ADOPTION – August 5, 2024 | | | | | | |
|--|--------|--------|-----|-----|---------|--------|
| COUNCIL | MOTION | SECOND | AYE | NAY | ABSTAIN | ABSENT |
| Councilman Dipierro | | | | | | |
| Councilman Markel | | | | | | |
| Councilwoman Siegel | | | | | | |
| Council V. President Van Dzura | | | | | | |
| Council President Cohen | | | | | | |

MONROE TOWNSHIP, MIDDLESEX COUNTY

ORDINANCE NO.: <u>O-6-2024-014</u>

ORDINANCE OF THE MONROE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL REPEALING CHAPTER 78 OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MONROE, ENTITLED "PERSONNEL POLICIES AND PROCEDURES"

MAYORAL APPROVAL

By virtue of the Optional Municipal Charter Law of 1950 and Chapter 3, Section 19 of the Code of the Township of Monroe, my approval of this Ordinance is effected by the affixing of my signature hereto.

| STEPHEN DA | LINA, Mayor | |
|---------------|-------------|--|
| Dated signed: | | |